

Respectfully submitted,

THE LAW OFFICE OF GADEIR ABBAS

BY: /s/ Gadeir Abbas
GADEIR I. ABBAS
Attorney for Plaintiff
1155 F Street NW, Suite 1050
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (720) 251-0425
Fax: (720) 251-0425
Email: gadeir.abbas@gmail.com

*Licensed in Virginia, not in D.C.
Practice limited to federal matters*

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS

BY: /s/ Lena Masri
LENA F. MASRI (P73461)
Attorney for Plaintiff
National Litigation Director
453 New Jersey Ave, SE
Washington, DC 20003
Phone: (202) 488-8787

AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLLC

BY: /s/ Shereef Akeel
SHEREEF H. AKEEL (P54345)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
888 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 910
Troy, MI 48084
Phone: (248) 269-9595
shereef@akeelvalentine.com

Dated: March 13, 2017

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 4

Table of Authorities 6

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background 2

 A. The Revised Muslim Ban..... 2

 B. The Plaintiffs Bringing This Emergency Motion..... 6

 a. Plaintiffs Hussam Ayloush, Basim Elkarra and Adam Soltani..... 6

 b. Plaintiff John Doe No. 6 – a United States Citizen..... 6

 c. John Doe Nos. 5, 7 and 8 – Legal Permanent Residents..... 7

 d. John Doe Nos. 2 and 3 – F1 Students 7

Procedural History 8

Standard of Review..... 8

Argument 9

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to suffer an irreparable harm if injunctive relief is not granted..... 9

 B. Conversely, there is no likelihood of harm to the Defendants if injunctive relief is granted. Accordingly, the balance of hardships tips in favor of these Plaintiffs..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits..... 12

 a. Because each Plaintiff is tangibly impacted by the Revised Muslim Ban, each Plaintiff has standing to bring all claims. 12

- b. Because the purpose of the Revised Muslim Ban is invidious and the effect is disparate, the Defendants have violated the Establishment Clause. 16
- c. The Revised Muslim Ban is discriminatory and targets Muslims for distinctive treatment in violation of the Jane and John Does’ rights under the Equal Protection Clause..... 22
- d. Defendant Trump does not have the authority to give any person preference or priority or to discriminate on the basis of a person’s nationality, the Revised Muslim Ban is an unconstitutional overreach in violation of Sec. 202(a)(1) of the Immigration Nationality Act.

26

- D. An injunction and declaratory relief is in the public interest. 30
- E. These Plaintiffs have suffered a legal wrong as direct result of the Revised Muslim Ban, and accordingly have standing to request that the Revised Muslim Ban be set aside as unlawful.

31

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Service 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abourezk v. Reagan, 251 U.S. App. D.C. 355, 785 F.2d 1043 (1986)..... 28

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 16

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 14

Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 17

Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service, 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir.2009)..... 13

Deerfield Medical Ctr. v. City of Deerfield, 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 9

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 17, 18, 20, 22

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 13

Enterprise Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petroleva Ecuatoriana, 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)
..... 9

G. G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 22, 23

Immigration Nationality Act of 1965, Section 1182(a)(3) 28, 29, 30

Kerry v. Din, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 30

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 14

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 110 S. Ct. 3177 (1990) 31

McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 13, 16

Meiselman v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp., 180 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1950)..... 8

Mellen v. Bunting, 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven, 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 13

Planned Parenthood Of S.C. Inc. v. Rose, 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... 21, 22

Suhre v. Haywood Cty., 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) 13

Tiffany v. Forbes Custom Boats, Inc., 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 6268 (4th Cir. Apr. 6, 1992) .. 9, 12

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 13

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 16, 18

Wash. v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 23, 24

Wetzel v. Edwards, 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) 27

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 27

Immigration Nationality Act of 1965, Section 1182(a)(1)(A)..... 27

Code of Federal Regulations

46 Fed. Reg. 48107 (1981) 27

6 Fed. Reg. 44751 28

64 Fed. Reg. 55809 (1999) 27

67 Fed. Reg. 69974 (2003) 27

69 Fed. Reg. 2287 (2004) 27

74 Fed. Reg. 4093 28

76 Fed. Reg. 49277 28
